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1.1 The compldinant is AN an Erifrean national born in 1987 and subject to a
deportatlon order from Swnzeriand 1o Italy He submitted-a complaint on 11 April 2016
ﬁ.lrther complemented on, February.zo 17. He. clz_mns-that hlb depoftatzon would constxtute a

cotisidered by the vCommlttee 01 13 February 2017, “the State ‘patty- mformed thie
 Comihittes that, in application of the iriterim ieasures request the compiamant Will not
be- deporfed durmg the examination,of the. commumcatmn,

Tlie. facts as presented by the complainant!

2.1 ‘Thecomplairiant was living in Hagaz provice in Erifrea; where'lie wés member-ofa .
football fgam, Around January“2008, the players of another football team spent.one nightin -
his house and left the country. w1thout authorlsatlon the following day. The complamant
ignored the- players plan to leave the country. The ‘act of leaving the country -without
authotisation is illegal and punishable as a criminal offence it Etitrea. Later tliat day, three
soldiers ¢game to-the complainant’s house with an order of arrest, ‘accusing hini of having.
helped the football players leave the country, He was ‘Handouffed dnd taken to & ‘prison in
Agordat,

2.2 The comp]amant was detained. in Agdrdat for two: tnoniths, He endared ong to two-
intetrogations vinder torturepar week with the: phirpose :of winking hitn-teveal thi naies of
the persons: who' helped thé playefs 16ave the connitry, Dufing the iriferrogation sessions, his

hatids arid feet were tigd 158 lie-was battered with sttcks, kicked, ‘slappe ;i punched ingulted
and humiliated, His mtémogator thigatened to kill him on séveral occasions 4nd hé re,gularly

asked the watdens of the prison why the: cemplamant was sfill alive and why they had not

Killed him yeét, Attet two mofiths, ¢ the compilainant was transferred to the prison of Hamashai

Medeber where he was detained for another two months, out of which he spent one and a

half in isolation, In April 2008, he was taken to Sembel ptison in Asmra where he was

getitenced to 7 years of imprisonment fof attempting 16 Ieave the country- 111egally The

 §eritéiige was later shorténed to § yedrs for réasons that Were never explamed 10, him, The

complainatf néver had the opportunity to contest his setitence in‘any way, he did not have
access 10 4 lawyer afid was never brought before a judge, Th'Sembel he-was ifv isolation. for

six months ifi a cell that only had very small windois on the top In Aprﬂ 2010; herwas’
transfetred to- Jufa ptison, in Karen, where he was isolated for six otithg in-a; small cell of
orie square tétre, In January 2013, having completed his sentence, the complamant was

released. Tn sum, he: endured torture, ill-treatment, malnourishment, illness-and verbal abuseA
and threats on a daily basis during his detention.

2.3 InJune:2013,; the compldinant fried to leave the _country. but the authgrities arrested
Him:in Aldbou. He was imprisoned in-Adi Omer, The complamant desoribes this prison- as.a
‘huge underground prison made of earth, ‘where he often heard pieces of earth falhng from. the
geiling and where there were snakes. He was constantly battered covered in oil to reduco the’
scaryes. He was tied to a chair with his hands behind his back and interrogated. He was hit
“Wwith sticks and with rubber. He was told he would not leave the prison alive, He was hit on
his lower abdomen and subsequently sufféred from haematuria (blood in his utine), He did
Hot réceive dtiy’ tnedical treatment, He was fraquently confronted with the screams of others
being tertured -which affected him severely, In'July 2013, he was transferred to Aboy Rugum
where hie was forced to follow military training until Decembcr 2013. Then, he was sent to

“The accourit of events prior-to the complainant’s arrival in Switzerland comesfrom the reconstrugtion

elabouted by the. bpecmlued trauma clinic for victims of torture and wir (CTG) of the Universfty
Hdspital of Gefieva obtained during 12 wionths of therapy, contained in a report dated 14 December
2016;
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Kareen as a soldier, with the task of surveying the border and arresting persons likely to leave
the country.

2:4  InHily 2014, vitable to continue imposing as a soldigron others the same fate that hie
had suffered, the complaidant left Eritrea, crossing-on foot from the Eritrean border ity of
Agordat intg Suddn, At Kassala he was intercepted by the Sudanese duthiorities who
transferred him to a refuges camp at Wedi Shetify for a brief périod. He was then transferred
to Shegereab for two months and continued from there to Khartoum Where he stayed until
July 2015, From Khartoum, he crossed the Sahara by car into Libya, After reaching Tripoli,
he was kidnapped and detained for 10 days by a gang of smugglers who demanded 3500 US
dollars for each of the 42 migrants in his group, None of them could pay the ransom and they
were ill-tredted until their release by a rival gang of smugglers,

2.5  The complainant boarded an overcrowded boat for the crossing to Italy, After a short
tirmie at sea, the boat was intercepted by the Italian authorities (an Italian navy or coast guard)
and he was brought to Italy and transferred to Milano. At a police station in Verona, the
[talian authorities took his. finger prints. After four days, during which the complainant was
sheltered by an NGO, he travelled onwards to Switzerland by train. He submits that he riever
formally submitted an asylum application in Italy. :

2.6 On?9 Sepfethber 2015, he requested asylum in Switzerland, On 16 September 2015,
the complainant was interviewed by the Swiss authorities to register his asylumrequest,

2.7 By letter of 23 October 2015, The Secretariat of State on Migration (SSM) notified to
the complainant its decision to order his removal from Switzerland to Italy in application of
the Regulation (EU) No. 604/2013 of the European Parliament and of the European Couneil
of 26 June 2013, the so called “Dublin III” Regulation, which applies in Switzerland by virtue
of an association agreement. According to the letter, under the terms of the Dublin III
Regulation, the general rule is that the first Member State that an asylum applicant comes
into contact with becomes the Member State responsible for the examination of the claim for
international protection, Since the complainant had passed through Italy where his
fingerprints were registered, Italy was responsible for adjudicating his olaim,

2.8 The complainant is being treated since 2 November 2015 at the specialized trauma
clinic. for victims of torture and war (“Consultation pour victims de torture et de guerre” or
CTG) of the University Hospital of Geneva, According to a medical report of this department
co-signed by two doctors (Dr. Emmanuel Escard, psychiatrist, and Dr. Wania Roggiani
internist),? the complainant presents a combination of physical symptors and psychological
disorders that constitute post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), a clinical picture typically
found on victims of violence, and he has begun to construct a therapeutic relationship with
kis physicians which is the necessary precondition for the healing process. According to his
treating physicians, it is critically important for the complainant to continue to benefit from
the specialized psychiatric care of the CTG. They warn of the dire consequences of'a forcible
interruption of the treatment, including chronical PTSD and an evolution towards chronic
associated post-traumatic disorders such as grave depression, anxiety, personality or identity
disorders, with serious repercussions on his psychosocial health. Finally, a forced removal
would separate the complainant from his brother who also lives.in Geneva, According to the

“report, the complainant’s brother provides him with stability and moral support and his
proximity is essential to the success of the treatment he follows. The doctors fear that
separation form his brother could negatively affect the psychological health of the
complainant, exposing him to a very dangerous slide.

2.9  On3November 2015, the complainant appealed the SSM decision 0f 23 October 2015
to the Federal Administrative Tribundl (FAT) withoul legal counselling, In liis appeal, he
claimed that the Italian reception system for asylum seekers was collapsed and could not
provide even the most basic vital needs of food and shelter. The complainant requested an
extension to provide medical evidence from the CTG of the University Hospital of Geneva,
as he had just started his treatment, He also requested that a pro bono lawyer be appointed to

% The tomplainarit attaches d ntedical refo‘&n“c, dated 15 March 2016..
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represent him inhis appeal On10 November 2015, the FAT consideted the appeal mamfestly
ill-founded and rejected it; charging the courf costs to the-coniplainant.

2.10. On 12 April 2016, the complainant submltted his complaint to the Comtiitiee, it was
régistered on 21 April 2016:

2.1 On29 Septembet 2016, the State party submitted to the Italian authorities a “Standard
fori for exchange of health data prior to a Dulilin transfer” attaching the complainant’s
Triedical -Gertificate tednslated irito Biglish, On 12 October 2016, the domplainant was
depoited to Ttaly. He arrived in Malpensa arourid 12pifi-and was taken by police officers to.
an-office where his finger prints were taken, He was given some documetts; without-any
explanatxon on thelr content. Even if the oomplamant does not read ]:nghsh or Itahan and
only understands:very little oral Enghsh, no interpretation way offered. Afler waiting’ fortwo
hours, he was givs his. petsonal belongmgs and was.asked, in Enghsh ifhe knew: anybody
in Milan, to which §ié answered he did not. He was then asked to wait.in the airport for a seat
in a tooitl fiext to the luggage {6 be vacant.to sperid thie'hight there, He still hiad fiot recetved
aniything to éat. He asked thres tithes what he Was sipposed to" do bit nobody answered:
From 5pi to 7:30pm-he s asked to wait outside of the airpoit: During that time; pohce
officers passed by.and asked f01 his 1dentiﬁoatxon At thaf point he recéived g call from an
acquamtance hvmg in Mﬂan who asked hlm to go to the train station whers he conld ﬁnd a
temporary shelter with Caritas, At 9.30pm he found the shefter and queued for 4 hours; but
he did not get 4 place to sleep or edt there, He: had no choice butto sleep outside, The next
day he started. queuing 4t Ipin and tie'got 4 place in the shelter. The complainatit describes
the sxtuanon as chaonc, Wwith hundreds of asylum saekers sleepmg in the streets thh no
assigned to litin and-would be obhged to sleep on the | streets, with fio méeans {0 overcomé hig
basic needs, and that he would have no access to ‘medical healthcare The complamant did
not have access fo any information on ‘how to file an asylum apphoatlon and nobody asked
hifn to provide information about his health

2,12 On 14 October 2016, the author degided to return to Switzetland and ont 20 October

2016 he filed a new asylum application. He noted that he i is avictim of tortyre in need of
Spe()lallsed redical care, which he could not receive in Italy, attaching a medical report® The

inedical report states that the. authior had been treated for 12 months-onge or twice a-week by

the CTG of the Umversny Hospital of Génev, that he is severely traumatised by the acts of-
torture and ill-tiedtment sufferéd in Eritrea and has a s¢vere PTSD. with a high tendency to

isolate Limself, It also reiterates that the aiithof Hiseds. the supporf of his bither, with whom

he has-a close and dependant relationship and that if the complamant was depmved of the

specxahsed treatment for victims of torfure or a stable-social environment, he could fall into

a depression, with a high probab1hty that he'may commit sumlde Drafted after-the 12 months

of therapy and thanks to the close therapeutical relationship built between the doctors and thie

comiplainant, the réport provtdes a. detatled ageounts of his.story in Erittea and of the acts of
tortuire he has suffered.”

2,13 On 28 Novemiber 2016, the' SSM submitted to the Italian authorities a “Standard form
for vequest for taking back” the complainant, The form did not include any information about
his specidl needs,

3,14 On22 December 2016, in the:absence of a response from the Italian authontles2 the
SSM decided 6 deport the ¢ormplainant to Ttaly in agdordance to Dublin IIT Regulation; On
24 Januaty 2017, the FAT rejécted the-cormplainants appeal. The Court conisidered that, in
spite of the médical report, the complainant is riot dépendant. It furthier considered that it bas
not been proven that the complamant is cmtmally ill or appears to be closé to death and tould
not be guaranteed: any nursing or medical care in the couritry of deportation,

3 Medical report dated 14 Decemibér 2016, submitfed by the compldinant to theé SEM ofi 16 December
2016. The report is attached to the addlt\onal information submitted by the complainant ob 2 Pebruary
2017



Advance unedited version CAT/C/64/DI742/2016

The complairit

3.1 The complainant claims that his forced return to Italy would violate his rights under:
article 3, 14 and 16 of the Convention. He submits that, if returned to Italy, he would be
exposed to a Situdtion amountitig to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment and deprived of
any opportunity for rehabilitation:

3,2 Heclaims that Italy is no 16hgérable to meet the needs of asylum seekers or to ensure.
access to basic services such as shelter and essential medical care. This is particularly true
for victiing of totture, who have specific medical needs. According to the complainant, he
would not have access to a real asylum application procedure in Italy. This situation would
leave him no reasonable choice but to seek protestion elséwhers, expositig hini fo 4 tisk of
chain refoulement to his home country.

3.3 Thé éomplainant notes that, given thé current niigration influx, Ttalian authorities
cannot guarantee adequate reception and accommodation conditions to preserve their dignity.
The complainant submits that the decision by the European Council® to relocate a total of
39,600 asylum seekers from ltaly to other EU constitutes an express recognition by the EU
institutions that Italy has become unable to process the applications of asylum seekers thus
exposing thém to the risk of fundamental rights violations, including violations of the non-
refouilement principle. The European Council decision itself characterises the situation in
Ttaly as exceptional, “emergency situation” and “crisis sitvation™ The Buropean Court of
Human Rights (ECHR) —in the case Tarakhe! v. Switzerland® has also noted the serious
problems faced by Ttalian authorities since 2011 to receive asylum seekers, including
significant difficulties to accommodate them and ensure adequate living conditions and
access to medical care. Both the ECHR and the Human Rights Committee have recoghised
the need.to obtain personal assurances from the Italian authorities in cases of deportations to
Italy in application of Dublin III Regulation.

34  The complainant adds that, according to a report by the Swiss Réfugee Couricil
(OSAR report),” shelters in Italy are deemed inadequate to hold persons in a situation of
yiilnerability, such as totture victims, These victims may likely end up living in the streets
following their return to Italy or in squats governed by migrants, which are paying and
inadequate for persons in a sitnation of vilnerability.® According to a recent report by Doctors
Without borders (MSF),? in December 2015, of the over 100,000 migrants accommodated in
reception centres in Italy, nearly 80,000 are placed ifi Extraordinary Reception Centres
(CASs); 19,000 are in centres part of the Protection System for Asylum Seekets and Refugees

4 See Council Decision (EU) 1523/2015, decision of 14 September 2015, paras, 13 and 14: "Duc 1o the
ongoing instability and conflicts in the immediate neighbourhood of [taly and Greece, it is very likely
that & significant and increased pressure will continue to be put on their migration and agylum systems,
with a significant portion of the migrants who may be in need of intemational protection, This
demonstrates the critical need to show solidarity towards Italy and Greece and to complement the
actions taken so far to support them with provisional measures in the area of asylum and migration, At
the same time, Ttaly and Greece should provide structural solutions to address exceptional pressurcs on
their asylum and migration systems, The measures laid down in this Decision should therefore go hand
in hand with the establishment by Italy and by Greece of'a sotid and strategic framework for responding
to the crisis gituation and intensifying the ongoing reform process in these arcas. In this respect, Italy
and Greeee should, on the date of entry into force of this Decision, each present a roadmap to the
Commission which should include adequate measures in the area of asylum, first reception and return,
enhancing the capacity, quality and efficiency of their systems in these arcas, as well as measures to
ensure appropriate implementation of this Decision with a view to allowing them to better cope, after
the end of the application of this Decision, with a possible increased inflow of migrants on their
territorics”, .

5 Ses European Coutt of Human Rights, Tarakhel v Switzerland (application No. 29217/12), Judgement
of 4 November 2014, para, 120,

§ See Jasin v Denmark (CCPR/C/114/D/2360/2014), para, 8.9 and Tarakhel v Switzerland, para 122,

7 The complainant citcs a country report on Italy by the “Organisation Suisse d’ Aide aux Réfugiss”
(OSAR), Octdber 2013, '

$ OSAR Report, op. cit.

9 Poctors without bordors, *“Neglected trauma: asylum seekers in ltaly: an ‘analysis of inental health
distress and Access to healthcare”, 15 July 2016, '



(SPRAR); and just-over 7,000 are 1ocated ih: gt)vcmment céntres: for the indtialredeption of
asylum seeketrs:

' AR fo- access to, med:oal treatment 1s hfmted m pamoular Spemaltscd

[ivé in‘the §tr eets) therefidrt finds that pers
have no dsgess'to psychologwal featinent of the Kind that the' comp

) s 11(1 that the FAT'
dge snnphﬁed procednm and nnposed oourt ¢osts on hi despite his-
these facts oonstttute a vmiatmn of hlS nght to art effectlve-

lﬂcely not 0 ‘le to accass accommodatton or spe;cl ‘med medxoal treatment in Italyv
comparable to tha treatment he is-already teceiving.in Switzerland, Tho separation from his
rothier will:alse have particularly traumatising consequenges-on his miental higalth and entail
& rigk 6f re-téautiatisation, THe lack of emotional support and guarantees of access to
aceonithodation-and Specidlised medical tréatitient in Ttaly will prevent the complainfit’s
rehabilitation-as4 tortute vietiin, in viglation of atticle 14 of the Convention,

3.9 Finally, the compléitarit: argnes.that Fiis situation” as:4 victi of tottute: Siffering from
severé PTSD diid a depérdeiicy on his brothef as ‘explained it his. medical repott; together
with: the ldck "of héalth care afid sosial support fietwork in Ttdly; gonigtitute excepﬁonal
citeum§tances: that ‘woiild render his deportatmn fo Italy & cruel ihbuman and degradmg
treatment i Viglation of-artigle 16, For the same reagons, the complainant’s deportation to
Tealy would v olate thie.pringiple of non:refoulement and article 3 of the Convention.

Statepaity’s observations-on the admissibility-and merits.

4,1 Initssubmisgiong dated 21 Oetober 2016 and 2 Maroh 2017, the State patty-contested

the adtmssxblhty of the complalnants Allsgations in rélafion 16 siticles 14:and 16 of the.
Gonventios rationas matétids. Accotding to thé Btate paity;.obligations to- prov1de fedréss,
compensation and rehabilitation: contained in atticle 14.arelimited toviotims of acts oftorture:
commiited within theé: ferritory of the State party, or by-or-against one of ifs ¢itizens: The-
pritviaty aim of this article being to re-establish the digniity of the victim, States parties haye
a margin of: appreciatton in how they- achxeve this. Neither article 14 nor the Gomthittee’s:
General Comment No, 31 exclude:the: possibility of cooperation bétwesn States parties to
ensure réhabilitation, chtxms do not have a Fight to obtain a specific measure from a service:
provider of their choice in the State-of theéir choice. The State party also notes that the
Cominittés’s Junsprudence hag established that the scope-of the non-refoulement obligation
described in article 3 does not extend to situations of ill-treatment envisaged by article 16. 2
Since Italy has- fecognised the sompetence of the Committes to receive and ‘examine-
individual complanits the complamant may file a new complaint and request interim
measures if Italy was to expel him to Eritrea,

4,  The State party notes that Ttaly is party to a nurber of internatiorial instruments of-
huntén rights, preventxon of toftare and status-6f refugees It notes that: Italy s capacity to
shieltér refugees is ceftaifily under high pressure at pésent, but 1s in ilo way collapsed, as’
recogmsed by tha European Court of Human Rights (ECHR), inter alfa, in Mohammed
Hassan etal v the Nettietlands and Italy. Some of these decisions by the ECHR concerned
vulnerable pergons, The State :party dlso considers that the asylum procedure is not in’
strugtural failure {f, Ttaly, as Is the case in Greecs, It notes that in the case Tarakhel v,

Switzerland, quoted by-the' complainant, the Court did not oppose the transfer of asylum
geckersto Italy, but.only feduested, in the circumstances of a family with small children, that

OSAR Reoit, op. ot

Seethe Cotmittes’s generalobimment No. 3 (2012) ot the ftiplemetitdtion of rticle 14 by Staté
pames

See TMv,‘ Sueden. (CAT/C/S 1/D1228/2003), para. 6.2 and -BS, Cantida (CATICHTIDI166/2000)
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personal -assurances be requested. If the complainanit was to finid himself in a situation
attempting to liis dignity or to any of his human rights in Italy, he may claim his rights direotly
before the Ttalian authorities, However, he has left the Italian territory before the authorities
could examine his application, not giving the State the opportunity to decide on the matter or
to provide him with an adequate shelter, The State party considers that the complainant has
not substantiated his olaims that the Italian authorities provided him with information leaflets
without translation iti 30 far as he did not submit a copy of these leaflets. The State party
finally reminds that the complainant has not claimed being victim of torture or any other
treatment prohibited by article 3 of the Convention in Italy. In those circumstances, the State
party considers that all allegations in cormection with article 3 are ill-founded,

43  The State party further considers that, should allegations under article 14 of the
Convention be considered admissible, they do not disclose a violation, The State party notes
that the complainant is-a young man with no dependants and that there are no reasons to think
that his health problems are serious or invalidating, He has been able to live without his
brother fot several years and has been able to arrive in Europe without his help, meaning his
brother’s presence is not essential, The current situation of the complainant does not allow to
consider him a particularly vulnerable person. The complainant’s medical records were
transmitted to Italy, and this country has a medical system very similar to that in Switzerland.

The ECHR has already decided, in a case involving the transfer of an asylum seeker under
psychiatric treatment to Italy, that there was no reason to believe that the complainant would
not benefit from access to-appropriate medical care.” There is 110 reason to think that Italian
authorities will refuse adequate tredtment to the complainant to the point that his health or
his existence would be endangered.

44  Inrelation with the complainant’s allegations that he hasnot had access to an effestive
remedy in the State party, the State party reminds that the cormiplainant managed, even
without legal assistance, to file an appeal to the FAT; that, according to'the applicable law, a
person may not be dispensed of court fees when an appeal is manifestly inadmissible; that
the complainant was able to cover the fees and that the FAT may accept further evidence,
only if it could clarify the facts and it enjoys a margin of appreciation on this matter.
Furthermore, the State party notes that single-judge decisions are agreed upon by a second
judge and that, in case of d1sagreement they are brought to a three-judge chamber. The State
party coricludes that the complainant has had access to an effective remedy

45  The State party also considers that, should allegations under article 16 be considered
admissible, they are ill-founded, The State party recalls that, according to the Commitiee’s .
jurisprudence, only in very exceptional circumstances may a removal per se copstitute oruel,
inhuman oi degrading treatment and the aggravation of the condition of an individual’s
physical or mental health by virtue of a deportation is generally insufficient, in the absence
of additional factors, to amount to degrading treatment in violation of article 16, In the current
complaint, the complainant has not argued or substantiated such exceptional circumstances
to conclude that the removal per s¢ would constitute cruel, inbuman or degrading treatment,

Complainant’s comments on the State party’s observations on the admissibility and
merits

5.1  Inhis submission dated 16 June 2017 the complainant clarifies that he did not return
immediately to Switzerland, giving then the Italian authorities the opportunity to provide him
with a shelter. He considers that the assumption by the State party that he did not give a
chance to the Ttalian authorities to provide any shelter is not based on any evidence, He
submits that he does not possess substantial evidence on his stay in Italy, but that all the
information that he has. provided is coherent, However, he was never heard by the State
party’s anthorities on this matter,

52  The complainant notes that the State party recognigés that article 14 of the- Convention
includes the obligation of cooperation to protect the right to rehabilitation, but that it has

See Eurépean Coutt of Human Rights, 4,5, v Switzerland (application No, 39350/13), judgment of 30
June 2015, para, 36,

See, Y.G.H. et al v, Australin (CAT/CIS1/D/A34/2010) para. 7.4 aid MM.K, v Sweden
(CAT/CI34/D/221/2002) para 7.3,
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mever engaged iy coopetation with Italian apthorities regarding Iis. treatment: =it merely
niformed the Ttalian authorities of his medioal conditions, but no reply was-provided, He
submits that he is notmaking the choios. to be' treated in Sw zerland bug sitnply to aggess:to
the traatmenthe nee,' wlnch f not ‘osslble'nltaly T1, om 1amant dlstmguxshasbetween-

‘Considers that only redress wnd compensahon ath oblxgatxons Tifnited 6 victinis 'of acts of-
tottiire committed within fte temtory of the State pax“cy, ot by.or agamst one oFitg sitizéis,
The r1ght to rehabihtatmﬁ thathe is clamnng has ng geograplucal limitation, ag provlded by

: i : mle 14 of the orwentlon ac. rdmg to whmh.

comprchc;nswc avallable rehabthtation 164Furthem10re, pl nant notcs that shioy ld thc,
State. patty’s atgument about the geographical limitation oFthe obligations uidériatticle i4
b5é taken into' docdlnt, Ttaly would have no obligation towards his. téhabilitatior, The State.
patty is thus dtfourring in 4 contradiétion and this “atgiment should b 16ft #side. Thé:
complaiiant fotés- that; 'urrentLy, the State party is fulfillig its obligation thtough the-
medical freatiment he'is receiving at the CTG of the University Hospital of Gengva,

53. Regarding the dllegation by the State party that the scope-of atticle 16 ddes nict exteid
to dépéitations, e ‘complaitiati notés that the Conimitiee, in ts: Genertl Cominent-2; has
consxdered that artmle" obhgatmns extend also to crqel mhuman and degradmg treatments;”

Italy if he were to be veportad to Ermrea from there would be deferrmg the State party §
espionsibility towards the protectioni of the complainant’s human rights.

54  The complamant notes that the.authorities of the State party have not undertaken any
md1v1dual evaluatlon ot hls oase: The State party_has‘not mvoked any repe ort on w];uch 1t bases‘

y n 20
namely before the hlgh mflux of m’ ‘rants in 2015 and 2016 Today a number of repofts
desctibe e Tavk of actess 1] aceotnmindation and meédical tigatmest for asylum seelers il
Italy. The complamant cltes, in particular; the most recént report by the Swiss Refugee:
Couneil. (OSAR 20 16 report)® accerdmg to Wwhich there are structural failiiresiin the current
sheltermg systein, in particular livirig ‘conditions and the d1ssemmat10n of information,
Chance -often determmes if an asylum seeker is -addressed to the relevant shelter.

Consequently, some persons may end up living i in the stregts and waiting: montﬁs ‘before they
can subniit an asylum request. The latest Asylum Tnformation Database (AIDA) report
anderlines that the liying conditions in shelters are not suitable for the tesidence of agylum
seekers,?! Fuftherinore, a regiohal report by the International Rehabilitation Council for
Torture (IRTC) also desoribes the lack of specific procedurés in place in Italy to ensute the
identification of torture victims.? Despite an improvement in the identification of torture
Victims following the implementation of the “NIRAST project” between 2007 and 2012, such
project ended in 2012 due to lack of funding.®

See the Cominittee’s General Comment No: 3, para. 12,

" Beethe Comrmttee s General Comment No. 3, para. 12.

7 Seethe Commlttee 5 General Commient No. 2 (2008) on the implementation of article 2 by Stite

parties, para.6;

See Human Rights Committee; Gefietal Conititenit 20:(1992) on the pI’OhlbIhOrl of torture or-ofher

_ ctuel, inhuman or degrading treatment ot punishméiit; articlé 7, pata, 9,

1% Qe Buropean Court of Human Rights, MSS-y: Belgliim andl Greecz‘(applicahon N6, 30696/09),
judgetrient of date 21 January 2011; VM and othérs v. Belgti (application Mo, 60125/11), judgment
of date:1’] November 2016; and Tarakhel ¢ Switzerland,

0 Organisatlon Suisse d'aide aux: réfugtes (OSAR), « Conditions d’accueil en[talie»; 15 August 2016

2" AIDA Conntry report 2016.

IRCT 2016 regionial report “Palling thiough the craeks: Asylum procedure sand reception corditions

for toeture victifis in the European Union”,

The'NIRAST project (Italian network of asyluti geekers who ate torture Suivivors) was cieated to

2
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5.5 According to reports by Doctors withiout Borders,! many accommodation centres for
asylum seekers lack- psychological suppott services. Although accommodation centres
should facilitate access to medical services through the Italian public health system, such
access 1§ iiot always guaranteed and the lack of a timely monitoring system and sanctions
makes the implementation of these services discretionary. Also, social exclusion of asylum
seckers and lack of interpretation and translation services seriously limit potential access 16
health care services; In any event, medical services provided through the Italian healtli care
system are not specially conceived to treat conditions typically affecting -asylurti séekets and
refugees, which are largely different from those affecting the Ifaliari population. Doctors
Without Borders has déterminied fhat “existing procedures for mertal health assessment
within the Ttalian Lealth system are inadequate or completely absent’.’ that “the identification
of vulnerabilities and transfer of patients to ad hoc medical facilities is slow and often nion-
existent”, and that “there is a lack of culturally appropriate human and financial resources
and menta) health services to treat asylum seekers” %

5.6  The complainant adds that the niigratiofi wave in Italy in 2016 collapsed the reception
system and that migratits have to wait for weeks or months before being able to file an asylum
claim and to get access to the reception system.?’ In light of this, informal accommodatior
structures have been pul in place, but they ate not adapted to receive persons in vulnerable
situations, Poor living conditions in these centres worsen the mental health of asyhim seckeis
with psychic conditions. The complainant therefore argues that living conditions ift Italy for
asylum seskers, who like him, are in a vulnérable situation and suffer PTSD, are unibearable.

5.7  The notion of “situation of vulnerability” should not be limited to families with
children but should include persons belonging to a particularly vulnerable group, like victims
of torture, such as the complainant.®® In this connection, the complainant takes note of the
State party’s claim that Tarakhel v, Switzerland is irrelevant because it refers to the case of a
family with small children, However, he notes that the ECHR recognised in this case that
asylumn seekers belong to a particularly vulnerable group, needing special protection and that
shelter could be inaccessible to some asylum seekers in Italy.

5.8 The complainant argues that, in 4.5. v Switzerland referred to by the State party, the
ECHR failed to take into acconnt the special needs of a torture survivor with respect to
rehabilitation and the fact that this is a freestanding civil right?” The ECHR reviewed its
jurisprudence on the matter of removals of persons with health problems in Paposhvili v.
Belgium to consider that removals that would constitute a violation of article 3 of the
European Convention of Human rights include the removal of “a seriously ill person in
which substantial grounds have been shown for believing that he or she, although not at
imminent risk of dying, would face a real risk, on account of the absence of appropriate
treatment in the receiving country or the lack of access to such treatment, of being.exposed
to a serious, rapid and irreversible decline in his or her state of health resulting in intense
suffering or to a significant reduction in life expectancy”. The ECHR also established that if,
after an analysis of the situation in the receiving country there remained doubts as to the
accessibility of the necessary treatments, individual assurances must be requested before the

treat asylum seekers who were torture victims by providing access to rehabilitation services and
specialised medical and psychological freatment. This project ran out of funding in 2012,

Reportts by Doctors without Borders, “Negluocted Trauma: Asylum seckers in Italy: an analysis of
mental health distress and access to healthcare”, of 15 July 2016, and “Fuori Campo, Richiedent! asilo
e rifugiati in [talia; insediamenti informali e marginalita sosiale”, March 2016,

The complainant cites the Italian Refugee Council (CIR) report “The streets of integration —
Experimental research on the quahtatxve and quantitative level of integration of beneficiaries of
international protection present in [taly for at least three years”, June 2012,

Doctors without Border, “Neglected Trauma™, op. cit, The report further states that *Gultaral
mediation is often absent or elsc is cartied out by Italian staff within the health system”, “the
ehvironment is often unsuitable and overcrowded”, extraordinary reception centres are often in
isolated locations, making integration impossible,

Dactors without Borders report “Fuori Campo™, op. cit.

See V.M et al v Belgium,

REDRESS brief to the Committes Against Torture on Commuitiication No, 700/2015 D v Switzerland,.
of 27 July 2016,
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removal.®® The complairant. reiterdtes that the State party did not request md1v1dua1
agsurances In hig cdse,

5.9  The complainant also notes that the State party questions the gravity c of the state of his
health. By doing so, the State party questiong the evaluation of profcssmnals and the content
of detailad medical reports without prov1d1ng any evidence to the contrary,

510 The somplainant concludes that the exceptional circumstances of his case justify that
his removal to Jtaly would constitute a v1olat1on of art1cles 3, 14 and 16 of the- Conventlon,
but that the State patty failed to undertake an individual evaliiation of his case.

~ Additional sitbmission by the complainant

6, .On21July 2017, the complamant sent a medical report by the CTG of the University
Hospital of Geneva cerufymg that He 4s still urider treatment and currently suffering an
épisode of depressmn of iédiini to severe inteisity. ‘The doctots recormmend that the
ootnplainarit continue his psycho-therapeutical tredtiott,

Issues dnd proceedings before the Committee

7.1 Befote considering any tlaim submitted in 4. oemmumcauon, the Comimnittes agamstA
Torture must decide whether it is ddiigsible under article 22 of the Convesition. The

Comimiitteé has ascertaitied, as it is requxred to do under article 22, pardgraph 5 (a) of the

Convention, that the same matter tas not been, and is riot being, examined under anothet
progedure of international: investigation or settlement.

72 Ti-accordance. with article22 (5) (b) of the Cofiveiition, thie Committee shall fi6t
consider any ¢omtnunication uiless it has ascertaingd that the complamant hag exhaugted all
available domestic remedies, In the present case, the Committee notes that the State party has
admitted that, all avaﬂable domestic remedies were exhausted Accordmgly, the Commiitee
considers that the requirements of article 22, paragraph 5 (b), of the Convention have been
met,

73  The Committee notes the State-party’s argument that-the complainant’s allegations
under. arficles 14 and. 16 are madmlsmble ratione materiae because obllgatxons to provide
redress, compengation and rehabilitation contained in article 14 ‘ate litnited to victims of acts
of tottite commiitted within thie tértitoty of the State party, or by or agaitist one of its citizens
and because thé scope of the non-téfoulenent obligation desoribéd in -article 3 does not
extend to situations of ill-tredtinent envisaged by article 16; The Cémmittes also notes the
complainant’s arguments that the right to fehabilitation has no geographical limitation, &5
provided by the Committee’s General Comment No, 3 on arficle 14 of the Convention
according to ‘which States parties’ obhgatmns fo provide rehablhtatlon to torture victims
cannot be postponed and that the Committes, in its General Comment No. 2, has considered

- that atticle 3 obligations extend also to érugl, inhumar and degrading. treatments,®’ and that

suggesting that hie.should submit a complaint against Italy if lie were to be deported to Eritiea
frofh there would be deferting the State party’s responSLblhty towards the protection of the
coniplainant’s human rights, The Coririfiée considers that State parties’ obligations towards
rehabilitation of victims of torture requires it to ensure that its legal system allows for- such
protection in situations where, under some ciroumstances, deporfations may raise questions
régarding State party’s obligations under articlel6, Accordingly, the Committee finds. the
complaitiants allegations under atticlesl4 and 16 admiissible ratione materiag,

74 Since no other {ssues regarding the admismbx[xty of “the communication arise, the

30

3

Committee declares it admissible; ag raising, issues undet articles 3, 14 and 16 of the
Convention, and proceeds to it§ exdimiriation on the meits,

Seg Buropedn Court of Human Rights, Paposhvili y. Belgium (Application No, 41738/ 10), judgement
of 13 December 2016, para, 183,

Sce the Comm1ttee s General Gomment No, 2 (2008) on the implementation of article 2 by State
parties, para, 6,
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ConSidaration‘_of the merits
8.1  In accordance with article 22, paragraph 4, of the Convention, the Committee has

considered the present communication in the light of all information made available to it by
the parties congerned.

8.2  The issue before the Committee is whether the removal of the complainant.to Italy
would constitute a violation of the State party’s obligation under arficle 3 of the Convention
16t to éxpel of to retutn a person to another State where there are substantial grounds for
believing that he/she would be in danger of being subjected to torture or.to cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

8.3.  The Committee inust évaluate whether there are substantial grounds for beliéving that
the complainant would be personally in danger of being subjected to torture or il treatmient
upon return to Italy. In assessing this risk, the Committee must take-into account all rélevant
considerations, pursuant to article 3 (2) of the Convention, including the emstence of a
con31stent pattern of gross, flagrant or mass violations. of humbn rights;32

84  The Comniittde recalls its General Comment No. 4 on the implementation of article 3
in the context of article 22 of fhe Convention, according to which the non-refoulement
obligation exists whenever there are “substantial grounds” for believing that the person
concerned would be in danger of being subjected to torture in a State.to which he or she i§
facing deportation, either as an individual or a member of a group which may be at sk of
being tortured in the State of destination; and that the Committee’s practice has been to
determine that “substantial grounds” exist whenever the risk is “foreseeable, personal,

present and real”.* The Committee further recalls that the burden of proof is upon the
complainant who has to present ar arguable case —i.e. to submit circumstantiated argnments
showing that the danger of being subjected to torture is- foreseeable, present, personal and
real. However, when the complainant is in a situation where he/she cannot elaborate on
his/her case (,..) the burden of proof is reversed and it'is up to the State party concerned to
investigate the allegations and verify the information on which the communication is baged;
The Committee gives considerable weight to findings of fact made by the organs of the State
party concerned; however, it is not bound by such findings and will make a free assessment
of the information available to it in accordance with article 22, paragraph 4 of the Convention,
taking into account all the circumstances relevant to each case.?

8.5  Inthe present case; the Committee takes note of the complainant’s-allegation that, if -

transferred to Italy, he would likely have no access to accommodation, nor to the specialized
medical and psychiatric treatment or emotional support from his brother, all of which he
requires a§ a victim of torture. This would leave him no reasonable choice but to seek
protection elsewhere, exposing him to a risk of chain refoulement to his home country. The
complainant has provided extensive reports describing the largely deficient reception
conditions for asylum-seekers in Ttaly. These include the insufficient capacity of
accommodation centers for asylum seekers, including Dublin returnees, the deficierit living
conditions in those centers, and the very limited access to medical and specialized psychiatric
treatrment for asylum seekers, This situation is compounded by the lack of adequate
procedures ta systematically identify torture victims, Although the State party, on 29
September 2016, informed the Italian authorities of the complainant’s health situation in a
“Standard form for exchange of health data prior to a Dublin transfer”, the Committee notes
that this form did not establish that the complainant is a victim of torture, It also notes that
the State party did not request individual assurances from the [talian authorities and that they
did not respond to the submission of his medical report, Furthermore, on 12 October 2016
the complainant was transferred to Italy where he claims he was not provided shelter on the
first night, was not provided information on health care or on filing an-asylum application itv
a language he could understand, and he did not receive any medical assistance, On 28
November 2016, the SSM submitted to the Italian authorities a “Standard form for request

32

3
4
]

See the Committee’s Geheral Comment No, 4 (2017) on the implenientation of article-3 of the
Convention in the context of article 22, para. 43.

Ibid, para.}1.

Ibid, para. 38.

Ibid, para. 40.

11



CAT/CI64/D/742/2016 Advance vinedited version

12

36

2

38

for-taking back?, The Committee notes that this form did not inglude any- information about
the gomplamant’s health and specxal needs; and that the State party’s authorities- demdecl to
trarisfor thi gomplainant to Italy again, despite the' absence’ of a response:

 The Comnuttee consxders that it wés. mcumbent upon, the State party 10 undertake an

1ife 18
be-able.to olstat. adequate med;cal tréatmerit there 36

8 7 The Cmmmttea"notes the Statq party § clamls:'that ’(hexe are N0 reasons to thmk the

a: vxotxm Bitortne, his spemal needs arid thc neeessity forlhim fotetridin olose to; hls,brother,
the val1d1ty 6f-Which Kas not besi: challenged by the Stits party. THe Comniittes notes the
complainant’s statément that the lack of spemahzed medical and psychiatric; trgatmsil;

together with: 'the probable lack-of accommedation and the dbsence of any family support in
Italy, would prevent his full rehabilitation as a victim of torture, The Committee observes
that the co_mpiamant has-been recelving in Swilzerlind specialized psychxatnc treatment for
thims of torture, and ‘that fhe contmuatmn of this treatment ‘i necessary for his
réhiabilitation, Achdmg to the 14' Desmber 2016 medical report, tlie interruption of the
specialized treatinsnt for victitng of totturé and of the stable social environment provided by
his bidther wonild put the ¢otfiplaindtitat- risk.6f an irreparable harm, @§ his depressive state
would worsén ‘to such an extént that he would be likely to cominit §uicidé, Ths Comtnittes
further hates: that this precariots situation endangering the life of the compldinant would
leave him no reasonable choice but to- seek protsction elsewhere, exposing him {0 4 risk of
chain refonlement to his home country,

8.8. Against this backgronnd, the Committee considerts that the. State party should have

ascertdined whother. appropmate reliabilitation services in Italy were: actually ‘available atid
aocesmble to the gomplairiant in order to satisfy his right to rehabilitation as a torhire victim,
andh-to. seek asswrances from the Italian guthorities fo ensure that the complalnant would have
immedigdte and contmumg access to-such treatments until he needs them, In-the absence of
any ] mformatxon frofn the State party su ggestmg that such assesstrient took place in the present
¢ase; and in view of thé coniplaihanit’s health situation, the Cornitittee considers that the
State: party failed to sufficlently and individually assess the complainant’s personal
experiehce as a victim-of torture and the foreseeable consequences of foreibly. returning him
to Italy. The Comthittee therefore condidérs that by deporting the complainant to Italy, the.
State party would.deprive him of his- right to rehabilitation, and that this situation would by
itself amount, in the circumstances of the complainant; to ill-treatment. Accordingly, forcibly
returning the complainant to Italy would. constitute a breach of articles 14 and 16 of the
Cotivention.

89  The Committes recalls that according to-ifs Geheral Cormment 2, thie obligation to
prevent ; ill- treatment overlaps with and 4s largely congruent with. the obhgation to prevetit
torture and fhat; in practice, the definitional threshold between ill-treatment and forture 1s
often nus clear Expetience demonstxates that the conditions that give rige to ill- treatment
frequently facilitate torture and therefore the measures required to prevent torture-must be
applied to prevent ill-treatment®”, It ‘firther recalls: that according to the same General
Cornirient; the protestion of certammmonty ormarginalized individuals or populations, such
‘ds asyluni seekers; espeoially at risk of torture’is 4 patt 6f the obligation to prevent torture or
1]1—t,r<3atment‘8

.....

810" The Comniittes also recalls that States paities: stiould corisidér whether other forms of
ill-treatrient thit 4 pérson fading deportation is at: risk of experienicifig could likely-change:so

Seg, in tlus line, Jasin v. Denniark; op.cit,, para,.8.9:

Seo'the Cormmttee § Geneal Comineit No. 2 (2008) on the implemeritation of article2 by Stite:
parties, parac3,

Thid | para; 21
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‘as to constitute torture before making a non-refoulement assessment, In this regard, severe
pain or suffering cannot always be objectively assessed and it depends on the negative
physical and/or mental repercussions that the infliction of violent or abilsive acts has on éach
individual, taking into account all relevant circumstances of each case, inéluding the natire
of the treatment, the sex, age and state of health and vulnerability of the victim or any other
status or factors.”” The Committee notes that in the comiplainant's case, the ill-treatment that
he would be exposed to in Italy, togethsr with the absence of a stable social environment
provided by his brother, would entail & risk of his depressive state worsening to the extent
that he would be likely to commit suicide and that, in the circumstances of this case, this ill-
‘treatment could reach a level comparable to torture The Committee is therefore of the view
that the deportation of the complainant to Italy would constitiite a breach of article 3 of the
Convention, :

9. The Comumittee, acting under artiole 2, paragraph 7, of the Co_nvention,., concludes that
the complainant’s deportation to Italy would constitute a breach of articles 3, 14'and 16 of
the Convention, '

10, The Committee 1§ of the view that, in accordance with articles 3, 14 and 16 of the
Convention, the State party has an obligation to refrain from forcibly returning the
complainant to Italy and to continue complying with its obligation to -provide the
complainant, in full consultation with him, with rehabilitation through inedical treatment;
Pursuant to rule 118, paragraph 5, of its rules of procedure, the Committee invites the State
party to inform it, within 90 days from the date of the transmittal of the present decision, of
the steps it has taken to respond to the above observations.

3 Ibld, paras. 16 and 17.
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